Authority:Striking Committee Report No. 1, Clause No. 1, adopted as amended, by City of
Toronto Council on December 5, 6 and 7, 2000

Enacted by Council: December 7, 2000

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW No. 5-2001

To amend former City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 25, Community and Recreation Centres, to reflect the new ward system and to provide a standard term of office for board/committee members who are Council members.

WHEREAS there is a new ward system for the City with one councillor per ward; and

WHEREAS council members on local boards that manage community recreation centres are appointed for different terms of office that reflect whether the local board was established under paragraph 58 of section 207 of the *Municipal Act* (members of a board of management are appointed for the term of Council) or the *Community Recreation Centres Act* (members of a committee of management are appointed annually); and

WHEREAS under subsection 5(1) of the *Community Recreation Centres Act* where the committee of management is composed of five or more persons at least two shall be members of the council; and

WHEREAS in the case of the former City of Toronto the membership requirements had been changed by special legislation [*City of Toronto Act, 1983 (No. 2),* and *City of Toronto Act, 1991 (No. 4)*] and now under paragraph 2 of subsection 5(1) of Ontario Regulation 214/96, made under section 210.4 of the *Municipal Act,* a municipality may by by-law make any changes it considers advisable related to membership on a local board;

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

1. Chapter 25, Community and Recreation Centres, of the former City of Toronto's Municipal Code is amended as follows:

- A. Section 25-5B(2) is deleted and the following substituted:
 - "(2) Members of Committees shall be appointed annually, except that members of Council shall be appointed for the term of Council".
- B. University Settlement Recreation Centre Building (23 Grange Road).

Section 25-14C(2)(a) is amended by deleting "Ward 5" and substituting "Ward 20".

C. North Toronto Memorial Arena (174 Orchard View Boulevard).

Section 25-16C(2)(a) is amended by deleting "Ward 15" and substituting "Ward 16".

D. 170 Jarvis Street (Good Neighbours Club).

Section 25-17C(2)(a) is amended by deleting "Ward 6" and substituting "Ward 27".

- E. 192 Carlton Street (Second Mile Club).Section 25-18C(2)(a), is amended by deleting "Ward 7", and substituting "Ward 28".
- F. Forest Hill Memorial Arena (340 Chaplin Crescent).Section 25-19C2(a) is amended by deleting "Ward 15" and substituting "Ward 16".
- G. 70 Berkeley Street (University Alumnae Dramatic Club).Section 25-20C(2)(a) is amended by deleting "Ward 7" and substituting "Ward 28".
- H. William H. Bolton Arena (40 Rossmore Road).Section 25-21C(2)(a) is amended by deleting "Ward 13" and substituting "Ward 20".
- I. McCormick Playground Arena (179 Brock Avenue).
 Section 25-22C(2)(a) is amended by deleting "Ward 2" and substituting "Ward 18".
- J. Community Centre 55 (97 Main Street).Section 25-24C(2)(a) is amended by deleting "Ward 10" and substituting "Ward 32".
- K. Moss Park Arena (140 Sherbourne Street).Section 25-25C(2)(a) is amended by deleting "Ward 6" and substituting "Ward 27".
- L. 519 Church Street Community Centre.Section 25-27C(2)(a) is amended by deleting "Ward 6" and substituting "Ward 27".
- M. Eastview Neighbourhood Community Centre (86 Blake Street).
 - Section 25-28 is amended as follows:
 - (1) Subsection C(1) is amended by deleting "thirteen (13)" and substituting "twelve (12)".
 - (2) Subsection C(2)(a) is deleted and the following substituted:
 - "(a) One (1) member of Council".
- N. Cecil Street Community Centre (58 Cecil Street).

Section 25-29C(2)(a) is amended by deleting "Ward 5" and substituting "Ward 20".

- Scadding Court Community Centre (707 Dundas Street West).
 Section 25-30C(2)(a) is amended by deleting "Ward 5" and substituting "Ward 20".
- P. 765 Queen Street East (Ralph Thornton Community Centre).Section 25-31C(2)(a) is amended by deleting "Ward 8" and substituting "Ward 30".
- Q. Applegrove Community Complex (56 Woodfield Road).Section 25-32C(2)(a) is amended by deleting "Ward 9" and substituting "Ward 32".
- R. Central Eglinton Community Centre (168 Eglinton Avenue East).Section 25-33C(2)(a) is amended by deleting "Ward 16" and substituting "Ward 22".
- S. 627 Queen Quay West (Harbourfront Community Centre).
 Section 25-34C(2)(a) is amended by deleting "Ward 5" and substituting "Ward 20".
- T. 95 Lavinia Avenue (Swansea Town Hall).

Section 25-35 is amended as follows:

- (1) Subsection C(1) is amended by deleting "seventeen (17)" and substituting "sixteen (16)".
- (2) Subsection C(2)(a) is deleted and the following substituted:
 - "(a) The member of Council for Ward 13".

ENACTED AND PASSED this 7th day of December, A.D. 2000.

CASE OOTES, Deputy Mayor NOVINA WONG, City Clerk

(Corporate Seal)